Acting Mayor – Angela Russell Recorder – Rhonda Ardemagni City Attorney –Justin Eichmann Law Firm—Harrington-Miller City Engineer–Garver Engineers



Ward 1 Position 1— Gene McCartney Ward 1 Position 2— Amber Ibarra Ward 2 Position 1—Arthur Penzo Ward 2 Position 2—Larry Ardemagni Ward 3 Position 1—Penny Baskin Ward 3 Position 2— Tim Burress

Special City Council October 10, 2022 Minutes

The Tontitown City Council is scheduled for Monday October 10, 2022, starting at 6pm at Tontitown City Hall and via Zoom and YouTube visit https://zoom.us/j/89283760041

Meeting ID: 89283760041# or join by phone at +1 (312) 626-6799
When prompted for Meeting ID: 920 7644 1456# If you do not have a Participant Number: press #

- 1. Meeting Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call

Tim Burress was absent (joined later by zoom) Larry Ardemagni was on Zoom

- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Approval of Agenda

Due to covid, a temporary law was passed to allow voting by zoom this law has now expired as of yesterday or today, so council members must physically attend the meetings to be illegible to vote.

Arthur Penzo motioned to approve the agenda Second by Amber Ibarra Motion passes Unanimously

5. Comments from Citizens-

Nina Brown- said the purchase of the property seems to be a quick decision and doesn't understand why a vote is needed so quickly.

6. Approval by City Council Members to Waive the 3 Reading Rule for All Ordinances on Agenda

No Ordinances

- 7. Old Business: None
- 8. New Business:

A. A Resolution to approve and authorize the purchase of certain real property located at 581 S Barrington Road for the future extension of Fletcher Road and for other municipal purposes in the City of Tontitown, Arkansas – Angie (James)

Tim Burress joined in by Zoom.

Amber Ibarra motioned to approve the purchase for \$270,000.00 Second by Penny Baskin Motion Passes Unanimously

B. A Resolution waiving competitive bidding and authorizing the purchase of one (1) 2022 Ford f-150 Police Responder (WIP) XL 4WD Supercrew 5.5' Box from Superior Auto Group of Northwest Arkansas for the City of Tontitown, Arkansas – Angie (Corey)

Penny Baskin motioned to approve Second by Amber Ibarra Motion Passes Unanimously

10. Comments from Aldermen

Tim Burress said thank you folks, appreciate the work you do and wish he was he was there.

- 11. Comments from Mayor- None
- 12. Comments from City Attorney
- 13. Adjournment- Adjourned All in Favor